
INTER LEAGUE HOME AND AWAY 
DIVISION THREE 2018-19

Winner:

Lewes

Runner-Up:

Mid Sussex A

Most player wins:

Colin Southouse, Peter Edwards & Ros Appleby (7 wins)



TEAM P W D L F A Aggregate Team Ave Player Ave PTS

1 Lewes 8 7 0 1 35 21 231300 28913 4130 14

2 Mid Sussex A 8 4 0 4 28 28 217240 27155 3879 8

3 Mid Sussex B 8 4 0 4 28 28 174890 21861 3123 8

4 Hastings 8 3 0 5 25 31 159410 19926 2847 6

5 West Sussex B 8 2 0 6 24 32 97950 12244 1749 4

FINAL TABLE



Hastings 3 Lewes 4
West Sussex B 3 Mid Sussex B 4

Mid Sussex A Bye

Lewes 5 Mid Sussex A 2
Mid Sussex B 4 Hastings 3

West Sussex B Bye

Mid Sussex A 2 Mid Sussex B 5
West Sussex B 7 Hastings 0

Lewes Bye

Mid Sussex B 3 Lewes 4
West Sussex B 4 Mid Sussex A 3

Hastings Bye

Lewes 5 West Sussex B 2
Mid Sussex A 5 Hastings 2

Mid Sussex B Bye

Lewes 6 Hastings 1
Mid Sussex B 5 West Sussex B 2

Mid Sussex A Bye

Hastings 4 Mid Sussex B 3
Mid Sussex A 5 Lewes 2

West Sussex B Bye

Hastings 7 West Sussex B 0
Mid Sussex B 2 Mid Sussex A 5

Lewes Bye

Lewes 5 Mid Sussex B 2
Mid Sussex A 4 West Sussex B 3

Hastings Bye

Hastings 5 Mid Sussex A 2
West Sussex B 3 Lewes 4

Mid Sussex B Bye

SERIES SIX

SERIES SEVEN

SERIES EIGHT

SERIES NINE

SERIES TEN

SERIES FIVE

RESULTS

SERIES ONE

SERIES TWO

SERIES THREE

SERIES FOUR
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1 Colin Southouse Lewes 8 4 7 1 55520 6940 11000 16.5 6 1 0 0

2 Peter Edwards Mid Sussex A 7 7 7 0 47580 6797 9450 14.8 5 0 0 0

3 Ros Appleby Mid Sussex B 8 5 7 1 31090 3886 5260 15.3 3 0 0 0

4 Chase Newman Lewes 8 5 6 2 42280 5285 7400 13.7 6 0 0 0

5 Dave Knight Lewes 8 3 6 2 35730 4466 8940 14.0 2 0 0 0

6 Trevor Rees Mid Sussex B 7 5 5 2 33500 4786 7790 11.0 4 0 0 0

7 Derek Taylor Mid Sussex A 8 2 5 3 33990 4249 9640 11.9 3 0 0 0

8 Gareth Cornford West Sussex B 6 3 5 1 23950 3992 5590 11.2 2 0 0 0

9 Ric Bithell Lewes 7 5 5 2 27160 3880 5730 10.2 2 0 0 0

10 Jamie Minihane Hastings 5 4 4 1 43540 8708 15530 9.5 5 1 1 0

11 Graham Sparksman Mid Sussex B 8 6 4 4 31180 3898 8240 8.4 3 0 0 0

12 Jan Bithell Lewes 7 4 4 3 25430 3633 5200 8.6 1 0 0 0

13 Paul Jobbins Mid Sussex B 8 2 4 4 28370 3546 5270 9.7 2 0 0 0

14 Richard Todd Lewes 7 2 4 3 24680 3526 6280 9.6 1 0 0 0

15 Lorraine Hall Mid Sussex A 8 5 4 4 28100 3513 5660 8.7 2 0 0 0

16 Tim Cole West Sussex B 6 3 4 2 17360 2893 5700 8.7 2 0 0 0

17 Richard Jeffrey Mid Sussex A 5 1 3 2 23690 4738 7340 7.9 3 0 0 0

18 Dilly Williamson Mid Sussex A 6 2 3 3 25270 4212 8260 6.9 3 0 0 0

19 Chris Haynes Hastings 6 4 3 3 24230 4038 9610 6.3 2 0 0 0

20 Paul Moyes-Robb Mid Sussex B 6 3 3 3 18030 3005 5730 6.1 1 0 0 0

21 Fred Pope Hastings 6 2 3 3 18000 3000 4900 7.1 0 0 0 0

22 Mick Kirwan Mid Sussex A 7 3 3 4 20390 2913 5990 7.1 1 0 0 0

23 Ian Giffen Mid Sussex B 8 1 3 5 18120 2265 4340 7.5 0 0 0 0

24 Mick Osborne Hastings 4 4 2 2 19110 4778 6820 4.2 2 0 0 0

25 Andy Farmer-Wright Mid Sussex A 5 5 2 3 21930 4386 7980 4.1 1 0 0 0

26 Clive Minihane Hastings 6 3 2 4 18920 3153 5080 4.6 1 0 0 0

27 Paul Thorpe West Sussex B 4 3 2 2 11150 2788 4270 4.0 0 0 0 0

28 Trevor Fitzwilliam West Sussex B 6 2 2 4 16280 2713 5310 4.1 1 0 0 0

29 Huw Lincoln Lewes 7 4 2 5 15300 2186 3890 4.5 0 0 0 0

30 Mark Woodland West Sussex B 4 3 2 2 8040 2010 3480 4.0 0 0 0 0

31 Sandy Harmer Hastings 1 0 1 0 4760 4760 4760 2.6 0 0 0 0

32 Peter Payne Hastings 3 2 1 2 11920 3973 5590 2.1 1 0 0 0

33 Dave Pearce Hastings 3 0 1 2 7130 2377 4910 2.6 0 0 0 0

34 Richard Spurrier Mid Sussex B 2 1 1 1 3930 1965 3930 2.0 0 0 0 0

35 Alec Pope Hastings 4 1 1 3 7590 1898 3410 2.0 0 0 0 0

36 Rob Driver West Sussex B 2 1 1 1 3620 1810 2570 2.5 0 0 0 0

37 Kay Cole West Sussex B 5 4 1 4 7960 1592 1990 2.0 0 0 0 0

38 Barry West Mid Sussex A 7 3 1 6 11100 1586 3130 2.0 0 0 0 0

39 Terry Gasson Mid Sussex B 4 2 1 3 5480 1370 2950 2.0 0 0 0 0

40 Walkover Lewes 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 0

41 Ted Stringer Mid Sussex A 2 0 0 2 4310 2155 3720 0.0 0 0 0 0

42 Kevin Hutchinson Lewes 2 1 0 2 4290 2145 2860 0.0 0 0 0 0

43 Joe Millers West Sussex B 2 0 0 2 2650 1325 1700 0.0 0 0 0 0

44 Trevor Appleby Mid Sussex B 4 2 0 4 5060 1265 2080 0.0 0 0 0 0

45 Gareth Dell Hastings 2 1 0 2 2500 1250 1570 0.0 0 0 0 0

46 Steve Astley Hastings 1 0 0 1 1230 1230 1230 0.0 0 0 0 0

47 Jacqui Fitzwilliam West Sussex B 6 1 0 6 6940 1157 1730 0.0 0 0 0 0

48 Liz Lancaster Lewes 1 0 0 1 910 910 910 0.0 0 0 0 0

49 Bob Landsdall Mid Sussex A 1 0 0 1 880 880 880 0.0 0 0 0 0

50 Liz Wilkinson Hastings 1 0 0 1 480 480 480 0.0 0 0 0 0

51 Geoff Fairs Mid Sussex B 1 1 0 1 130 130 130 0.0 0 0 0 0

52 Conceded West Sussex B 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 0

PLAYER STATISTICS



STATISTICS TOTAL HOME AWAY LEG 1 HOME AWAY LEG 2 HOME AWAY LEG 3 HOME AWAY LEG 4 HOME AWAY LEG 5 HOME AWAY LEG 6 HOME AWAY LEG 7 HOME AWAY

Matches 18

Matches won 12 6

Matches won % 66.7% 33.3%

Legs 125 18 18 18 18 18 17 18

Walkovers 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

Legs won 72 53 14 4 5 13 6 12 13 5 9 9 10 7 15 3

Legs won % 57.6% 42.4% 77.8% 22.2% 27.8% 72.2% 33.3% 66.7% 72.2% 27.8% 50.0% 50.0% 58.8% 41.2% 83.3% 16.7%

Legs won with break 83 42 41 14 13 12 13 9 7 15

Legs won with break % 66.4% 77.8% 57.7% 77.8% 72.2% 66.7% 72.2% 50.0% 41.2% 83.3%

Legs won against break 42 30 12 4 5 6 5 9 10 3

Legs won against break % 33.6% 42.3% 22.2% 22.2% 27.8% 33.3% 27.8% 50.0% 58.8% 16.7%

Total points 880790 465860 414930 126820 80790 46030 123200 45390 77810 138640 62150 76490 124480 75480 49000 136800 63180 73620 107930 50310 57620 122920 88560 34360

Match average 49324

Team average 24662 26088 23236

Highest team score 37620 37620 36030

Lowest team score 7560 16240 7560

Highest team losing score 30980 21360 30980

Lowest team winning score 16660 16660 23140

Player average 3523 3727 3319 3523 4488 2557 3422 2522 4323 3851 3453 4249 3458 4193 2722 3800 3510 4090 3174 2959 3389 3414 4920 1909

Average with break 4243 4534 3966 4488 4488 4323 4323 4249 4249 4193 4193 4090 4090 3389 3389 4920 4920

Average against break 2803 3070 2396 2557 2557 2522 2522 3453 3453 2722 2722 3510 3510 2959 2959 1909 1909

Average winning score 5198 5242 5138 5162 5289 4718 5081 5346 4979 5410 6025 5103 4957 4900 5104 5380 5247 5513 5050 4671 5591 5336 5524 4393

Average losing score 1849 1669 1981 1883 1685 1940 1763 1435 2616 2292 2167 2543 1959 2356 1806 2220 1773 2667 1299 514 1848 1493 1900 1412

Highest score 15530 15530 9640 9610 9610 7440 8410 7340 8410 9600 8940 9600 11000 11000 6430 8080 7790 8080 9640 6950 9640 15530 15530 5700

Highest score with break 15530 15530 9640 9610 9610 8410 8410 9600 9600 11000 11000 8080 8080 9640 9640 15530 15530

Highest score against break 8940 8940 7440 7440 7440 7340 7340 8940 8940 6430 6430 7790 7790 6950 6950 5700 5700

Highest losing score 5590 3720 5590 3510 2300 3510 3830 2790 3830 5200 3720 5200 4230 3230 4230 5590 3500 5590 4640 1600 4640 3700 2780 3700

Highest losing score with break 5590 3230 5590 2300 2300 3830 3830 5200 5200 3230 3230 5590 5590 4640 4640 2780 2780

Highest losing score against break 4230 3720 4230 3510 3510 2790 2790 3720 3720 4230 4230 3500 3500 1600 1600 3700 3700

Lowest winning score 1590 1910 1590 2510 3140 2510 1590 2640 1590 1980 3880 1980 2000 2000 3750 2340 3190 2340 2570 2570 2920 1910 1910 2300

Lowest winning score with break 1590 1910 1590 3140 3140 1590 1590 1980 1980 2000 2000 2340 2340 2920 2920 1910 1910

Lowest winning score against break 2300 2570 2300 2510 2510 2640 2640 3880 3880 3750 3750 3190 3190 2570 2570 2300 2300

Total Ranking Points 280.0 164.2 115.8 39.1 28.8 10.3 39.7 13.0 26.7 40.6 15.7 24.9 39.5 26.7 12.8 42.1 23.3 18.8 40.1 25.5 14.6 38.9 31.2 7.7

Ranking Points per leg 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.2

Average Ranking Points per leg 1.3 0.9 1.6 0.6 0.7 1.5 0.9 1.4 1.5 0.7 1.3 1.0 1.5 0.9 1.7 0.4

Average Ranking Points with break 1.4 1.6 1.2 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 1.7 1.7

Average Ranking Points against break 0.9 1.1 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.7 1.3 1.3 1.5 1.5 0.4 0.4



Alec Pope * 3340 2.0 1 Kevin Hutchinson 2860 0.0 0

Fred Pope 2790 0.0 0 Jan Bithell * 4790 2.0 1

Chris Haynes 1390 0.0 0 Colin Southouse * 9600 2.2 1

Mick Osborne * 3230 0.0 0 Dave Knight 4940 2.6 1

Gareth Dell 1570 0.0 0 Chase Newman * 6020 2.1 1

Sandy Harmer 4760 2.6 1 Richard Todd * 4640 0.0 0

Clive Minihane * 4280 2.0 1 Ric Bithell 3180 0.0 0

21360 3 36030 4

Kay Cole * 1990 0.0 0 Ian Giffen 2510 2.5 1

Trevor Fitzwilliam 2090 0.0 0 Trevor Rees * 7340 2.1 1

Jacqui Fitzwilliam 840 0.0 0 Ros Appleby * 4160 2.0 1

Mark Woodland * 3480 2.0 1 Terry Gasson 1420 0.0 0

Gareth Cornford 5200 2.6 1 Graham Sparksman * 2090 0.0 0

Paul Thorpe 1600 0.0 0 Paul Jobbins * 5230 2.1 1

Tim Cole * 2640 2.0 1 Trevor Appleby 390 0.0 0

17840 3 23140 4

West Sussex B Mid Sussex B

SERIES ONE SCORES

Hastings Lewes



Ric Bithell * 3730 2.0 1 Barry West 550 0.0 0

Huw Lincoln 2090 0.0 0 Lorraine Hall * 3020 2.0 1

Colin Southouse 4920 2.6 1 Andy Farmer-Wright * 3630 0.0 0

Jan Bithell * 4410 2.0 1 Derek Taylor 3660 0.0 0

Dave Knight 2830 0.0 0 Peter Edwards * 3620 2.0 1

Richard Todd 6280 2.6 1 Mick Kirwan * 1100 0.0 0

Chase Newman * 7400 2.1 1 Dilly Williamson 680 0.0 0

31660 5 16260 2

Ian Giffen * 1780 0.0 0 Jamie Minihane 7440 2.7 1

Graham Sparksman 2350 0.0 0 Chris Haynes * 5610 2.1 1

Ros Appleby 2460 0.0 0 Fred Pope * 3570 2.0 1

Paul Moyes-Robb * 2680 2.0 1 Peter Payne 1730 0.0 0

Trevor Rees 7790 2.7 1 Gareth Dell * 930 0.0 0

Paul Jobbins 3580 2.5 1 Clive Minihane * 2720 0.0 0

Terry Gasson * 2950 2.0 1 Dave Pearce 1770 0.0 0

23590 4 23770 3

Mid Sussex B Hastings

SERIES TWO SCORES

Lewes Mid Sussex A



Lorraine Hall * 2300 0.0 0 Ian Giffen 4340 2.5 1

Richard Jeffrey 7340 2.7 1 Paul Jobbins * 3010 0.0 0

Ted Stringer 3720 0.0 0 Trevor Rees * 4020 2.0 1

Peter Edwards * 4390 2.0 1 Terry Gasson 440 0.0 0

Barry West 0 0.0 0 Paul Moyes-Robb * 4610 2.0 1

Derek Taylor 0 0.0 0 Graham Sparksman * 6980 2.1 1

Mick Kirwan * 2780 0.0 0 Ros Appleby 5180 2.6 1

20530 2 28580 5

* 1 0

MATCH 1 * 0

1 * 0

AWARDED * 1 0

1 * 0

1 * 0

* 1 0

7 0

West Sussex B Hastings

SERIES THREE SCORES

Mid Sussex A Mid Sussex B



Terry Gasson * 670 0.0 0 Dave Knight 4580 2.6 1

Paul Jobbins 2640 2.5 1 Huw Lincoln * 1420 0.0 0

Paul Moyes-Robb 2870 0.0 0 Chase Newman * 3670 2.0 1

Ros Appleby * 5170 2.1 1 Richard Todd 1390 0.0 0

Ian Giffen 1530 0.0 0 Colin Southouse * 7150 2.1 1

Trevor Rees 0 0.0 0 Ric Bithell * 3630 2.0 1

Graham Sparksman * 8240 2.2 1 Jan Bithell 3700 0.0 0

21120 3 25540 4

Paul Thorpe * 4270 2.0 1 Dilly Williamson 2580 0.0 0

Kay Cole 1620 0.0 0 Lorraine Hall * 4550 2.0 1

Gareth Cornford 3880 2.5 1 Andy Farmer-Wright * 2320 0.0 0

Trevor Fitzwilliam * 2000 2.0 1 Richard Jeffrey 1450 0.0 0

Mark Woodland 2180 0.0 0 Mick Kirwan * 2340 2.0 1

Jacqui Fitzwilliam 800 0.0 0 Barry West * 2920 2.0 1

Tim Cole * 1910 2.0 1 Derek Taylor 1590 0.0 0

16660 4 17750 3

West Sussex B Mid Sussex A

SERIES FOUR SCORES

Mid Sussex B Lewes



Ric Bithell * 4320 2.0 1 Trevor Fitzwilliam 2130 0.0 0

Jan Bithell 1900 0.0 0 Paul Thorpe * 3600 2.0 1

Chase Newman 7320 2.7 1 Mark Woodland * 790 0.0 0

Dave Knight * 2560 2.0 1 Jacqui Fitzwilliam 1730 0.0 0

Colin Southouse 2890 0.0 0 Gareth Cornford * 4670 2.0 1

Walkover 1 Conceded * 0

Huw Lincoln * 2500 2.0 1 Tim Cole 1760 0.0 0

21490 5 14680 2

Andy Farmer-Wright * 4810 2.0 1 Alec Pope 3410 0.0 0

Lorraine Hall 5590 2.6 1 Chris Haynes * 3830 0.0 0

Ted Stringer 590 0.0 0 Jamie Minihane * 8810 2.2 1

Richard Jeffrey * 1870 0.0 0 Fred Pope 3750 2.5 1

Mick Kirwan 5990 2.6 1 Peter Payne * 5590 0.1 0

Derek Taylor 3900 2.5 1 Clive Minihane * 1410 0.0 0

Peter Edwards * 6210 2.1 1 Steve Astley 1230 0.0 0

28960 5 28030 2

Mid Sussex A Hastings

SERIES FIVE SCORES

Lewes West Sussex B



Jan Bithell * 4410 2.0 1 Alec Pope 620 0.0 0

Ric Bithell 1260 0.0 0 Chris Haynes * 2960 2.0 1

Colin Southouse 6010 2.6 1 Jamie Minihane * 5200 0.1 0

Chase Newman * 5500 2.1 1 Clive Minihane 3110 0.0 0

Richard Todd 3440 2.5 1 Fred Pope * 2010 0.0 0

Huw Lincoln 3890 2.5 1 Mick Osborne * 2370 0.0 0

Dave Knight * 3150 2.0 1 Liz Wilkinson 480 0.0 0

27660 6 16750 1

Graham Sparksman * 5450 2.1 1 Trevor Fitzwilliam 1250 0.0 0

Trevor Appleby 1210 0.0 0 Mark Woodland * 1590 2.0 1

Paul Moyes-Robb 1560 0.0 0 Kay Cole * 1980 2.0 1

Richard Spurrier * 3930 2.0 1 Gareth Cornford 300 0.0 0

Ian Giffen 3190 2.5 1 Jacqui Fitzwilliam * 1390 0.0 0

Paul Jobbins 5270 2.6 1 Rob Driver * 1050 0.0 0

Ros Appleby * 3330 2.0 1 Tim Cole 0 0.0 0

23940 5 7560 2

Mid Sussex B West Sussex B

SERIES SIX SCORES

Lewes Hastings



Mick Osborne * 6820 2.1 1 Ian Giffen 3280 0.0 0

Chris Haynes 830 0.0 0 Trevor Rees * 6010 2.1 1

Clive Minihane 2320 0.0 0 Ros Appleby * 5260 2.1 1

Peter Payne * 4600 2.0 1 Paul Jobbins 4230 0.0 0

Dave Pearce 4910 2.6 1 Trevor Appleby * 2080 0.0 0

Fred Pope 980 0.0 0 Paul Moyes-Robb * 5730 2.1 1

Jamie Minihane * 15530 2.4 1 Graham Sparksman 450 0.0 0

35990 4 27040 3

Lorraine Hall * 5660 2.1 1 Dave Knight 3510 0.0 0

Derek Taylor 5240 2.6 1 Huw Lincoln * 3140 0.0 0

Mick Kirwan 1950 0.0 0 Ric Bithell * 5310 2.1 1

Barry West * 3130 0.0 0 Colin Southouse 6130 2.6 1

Richard Jeffrey 6600 2.6 1 Chase Newman * 5180 0.1 0

Dilly Williamson 5590 2.6 1 Jan Bithell * 1020 0.0 0

Peter Edwards * 9450 2.2 1 Richard Todd 1520 0.0 0

37620 5 25810 2

Mid Sussex A Lewes

SERIES SEVEN SCORES

Hastings Mid Sussex B



* 1 0

MATCH 1 * 0

1 * 0

AWARDED * 1 0

1 * 0

1 * 0

* 1 0

7 0

Trevor Rees * 5920 2.1 1 Lorraine Hall 1720 0.0 0

Ian Giffen 380 0.0 0 Andy Farmer-Wright * 7980 2.1 1

Paul Jobbins 3650 0.0 0 Derek Taylor * 4040 2.0 1

Graham Sparksman * 2480 0.0 0 Richard Jeffrey 6430 2.6 1

Paul Moyes-Robb 580 0.0 0 Peter Edwards * 8080 2.2 1

Richard Spurrier 0 0.0 0 Dilly Williamson * 5010 2.1 1

Ros Appleby * 3230 2.0 1 Barry West 1040 0.0 0

16240 2 34300 5

Mid Sussex B Mid Sussex A

SERIES EIGHT SCORES

Hastings West Sussex B



Richard Todd * 3140 2.0 1 Ian Giffen 1110 0.0 0

Huw Lincoln 770 0.0 0 Graham Sparksman * 3140 2.0 1

Dave Knight 8940 2.7 1 Geoff Fairs * 130 0.0 0

Colin Southouse * 11000 2.3 1 Paul Jobbins 760 0.0 0

Jan Bithell 5200 2.6 1 Trevor Rees * 2420 0.0 0

Chase Newman 6950 2.6 1 Trevor Appleby * 1380 0.0 0

Kevin Hutchinson * 1430 0.0 0 Ros Appleby 2300 2.5 1

37430 5 11240 2

Dilly Williamson * 8260 2.2 1 Jacqui Fitzwilliam 1260 0.0 0

Derek Taylor 5920 2.6 1 Paul Thorpe * 1680 0.0 0

Lorraine Hall 2950 0.0 0 Gareth Cornford * 5590 2.1 1

Peter Edwards * 7420 2.1 1 Joe Millers 950 0.0 0

Bob Landsdall 880 0.0 0 Trevor Fitzwilliam * 5310 2.1 1

Mick Kirwan 3920 2.5 1 Kay Cole * 1300 0.0 0

Barry West * 1490 0.0 0 Tim Cole 5700 2.6 1

30840 4 21790 3

Mid Sussex A West Sussex B

SERIES NINE SCORES

Lewes Mid Sussex B



Chris Haynes * 9610 2.2 1 Barry West 1970 0.0 0

Dave Pearce 450 0.0 0 Peter Edwards * 8410 2.2 1

Clive Minihane 5080 2.6 1 Andy Farmer-Wright * 3190 0.0 0

Jamie Minihane * 6560 2.1 1 Mick Kirwan 2310 0.0 0

Fred Pope 4900 2.6 1 Lorraine Hall * 2310 0.0 0

Alec Pope 220 0.0 0 Derek Taylor * 9640 2.2 1

Mick Osborne * 6690 2.1 1 Dilly Williamson 3150 0.0 0

33510 5 30980 2

Gareth Cornford * 4310 2.0 1 Liz Lancaster 910 0.0 0

Jacqui Fitzwilliam 920 0.0 0 Ric Bithell * 5730 2.1 1

Joe Millers 1700 0.0 0 Dave Knight * 5220 2.1 1

Kay Cole * 1070 0.0 0 Richard Todd 4270 2.5 1

Trevor Fitzwilliam 3500 0.0 0 Colin Southouse * 7820 2.1 1

Rob Driver 2570 2.5 1 Huw Lincoln * 1490 0.0 0

Tim Cole * 5350 2.1 1 Chase Newman 240 0.0 0

19420 3 25680 4

West Sussex B Lewes

SERIES TEN SCORES

Hastings Mid Sussex A


